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INTRODUCTION

Any military unit of the size of a World War Il Heavy Bombardment Group requires a very large
number of different personnel skills among its approximately 8,000 personnel. This is
particularly so when the unit must serve in an isolated area far from its sources of supply and
assistance from other related military units. Such was the 380" Bomb Group which served in the
Northern Territory of Australia, New Guinea, and The Philippines (Mindoro) during World War
Il.

Fortunately, the United States Army had foreseen the need for such capability and had instituted
an elaborate personnel classification and training system to supply such a need. The occupational
skills and specialties needed have been recorded as MOS/SSN numbers (Military Occupational
Specialties/Service Specialty Numbers) and are described in a series of Army Regulations and
Technical Manuals.

We, the compilers of this series of documents, have, to the extent possible, listed the MOS/SSN
number and title for each individual on our roster. It is noted that the assignment of MOS
numbers as used here seems to bear little relationship to related occupational skills.

The information that made this analysis possible was supplied by Ms. Sue Goble of the Force
Integration Division, U.S. Total Army Personnel Command, United States Army, Alexandria,
Virginia. She supplied us with copies of the pertinent pages from the following documents:

Army Regulations, AR 615-26, Sections 7 and 17, Civilian and Military Occupational
Specialists (Date Unknown), and

Technical Manual, TM12-427, Section IV, Specifications for Military Occupational
Specialties, dated 30 June 1945,



and other documents as needed. This document would have been impossible without this help.

The MOS/SSN numbers changed several times during World War Il as indicated by the
redundancy in Occupational Specialty Names used here and the occasional double use of some
numbers. Such numbers were radically revised during the 1960s and since, and current usage is
radically different than that of World War Il, again highlighting the value of the information
supplied by Ms. Goble.

This document is divided into five sections as follows:
Section 1: Alphabetical Officer MOS Listings
Section 2: Numerical Officer MOS L.istings
Section 3: Alphabetical Enlisted MOS Listings
Section 4: Numerical Enlisted MOS Listings
Section 5: Division of MOS Designations by Department Assigned
The Departments are:

Administration and Services

Armament

Communications

Engineering — Facilities Engineering and Maintenance
Engineering — Aircraft and Related Maintenance
Intelligence

Medical

Operations

Ordnance

Supply

Transportation

ACCTIOMMUO >

In all cases, both MOS Number and Title are presented. Many specialties are needed in more
than one Department. This is indicated when known. We have not attempted to include the
specifications of each of the MOS/SSNs presented because of the bulk involved and because the
titles themselves are generally quite explanatory.



SECTION 1

ALPHABETICAL OFFICER MOS LISTINGS



2121
2120
2554
2550
8502
8503
3161
2140
4823
1028

4822
7890
4541
4440
3160
4532
4120
4950
1035
2552
1030
1060
4825
9511

SECTION 1

ALPHABETICAL OFFICER MOS LISTINGS

Administrative Inspector
Adminigtrative Officer

Aeria Gunnery Instructor
Aerial Instructor, Bombardier
Aeria Photography Officer
Aeria Photo-Interpreter

Air Force Staff Surgeon

Air Liaison Officer, Staff
Aircraft Engineering Officer

Aircraft Observer, Flight Engineer
(VHB)

Armament and Chemical Officer
Audio Engineering Officer
Automotive Officer, Staff
Automotive Supply Officer
Aviation Medica Examiner
Aviation Ordnance Officer
Bakery Officer

Billeting Officer

Bombardier

Bombardier Instructor, Ground
Bombardier, LAB
Bombardment Unit Commander
Bombsight Maintenance Officer

Camouflage Officer

5310
1054
9601
9600
9604
9606

9603
4931
6440
0141
1065
1063
9414
9415
3162
0610
2556

0615
5004
9310
9311
9301
4830

Chaplain

Co-Pilot, Four-Engine Aircraft
Cryptoanalytic Officer, Code
Cryptoanalytic Officer, General
Cryptoanalytic Officer, Trandations

Cryptographic Equipment
Maintenance and Repair Officer

Cryptographic Officer, Equipment
Custodial Officer

Economic Analyst

Electronics Officer

Fighter Unit Commander
Fighter-Bomber Unit Commander
Fire Marshal

Fire Prevention Officer

Flight Surgeon

Freight Transportation Officer

Gunnery and Bombing Range
Officer

Highway Traffic Engineer
Information and Education Officer
Inspector General

Intelligence and Security Officer
Intelligence Staff Officer

Laundry Officer



4113

9300
0614

2553
1034
1039
1036
1038
1037

1041
4530
1040
4820
0612

0611
1042
8500
1051
1091
1092
1081
1082
2557
1024

ALPHABETICAL OFFICER MOS LISTINGS (continued)

Mess, Supply and Transportation
Officer

Military Intelligence Officer

Motor Transportation Movement
Officer

Navigation Instructor
Navigator

Navigator, Radar
Navigator-Bombardier
Navigator-Bombardier, Radar

Navigator-Bombardier, Radar,
LAB

Operations and Oxygen Officer
Ordnance Supply Officer
Oxygen Officer

Parachute Maintenance Officer

Passenger and Freight
Transportation Officer

Passenger Transportation Officer
Personal Equipment Officer
Photographic Unit Commander
Pilot — Two-Engine

Pilot, B-17

Pilot, B-24

Pilot, B-25

Pilot, B-26

Pilot, Bombardier Training

Pilot, Four-Engine Aircraft

1058
1055
1056
1093
4210
4930
4932
5401
5400
4220
4419
0145

0142
7888
0140
0141
7891

7881

9605
9620

9610
7892

5002

Pilot, Night Fighter, Two-Engine
Pilot, Single-Engine Fighter
Pilot, Two-Engine Fighter
Pilot, VHB

Post Exchange Officer
Property Officer

Property Survey Officer
Public Relations Officer
Publications Officer
Quartermaster

Quartermaster Supply Officer

Radar Maintenance and Repair
Officer

Radar Observer, Bombardment
Radar Observer, R.C.M.
Radar Officer

Radar Officer, Air

Radio Communications
Coordinating Officer

Radio Communications Officer,
Liaison

Radio Traffic Anaysis Officer

Security Officer, Classified
Materids

Security Officer, Cryptographic

Signal Equipment Inspection
Engineer

Specia Services Information
Officer



ALPHABETICAL OFFICER MOS LISTINGS (continued)

5000  Specia Services Officer

6402  Statistical Control Officer

6403  Statistical Draftsman

4130  Subsistence Procurement Officer
4416  Supply Status Officer

4121 Technica Officer, Bakersand
Cooks

2136 Unit Officer, Nontactica

4980  Warehouse and Supply Inspection
Officer

4940  Water Supply Unit Commander
8219  Weather Observer
8218  Weather Officer — Pilot



SECTION 2

NUMERICAL OFFICER MOS LISTINGS



SECTION 2

NUMERICAL OFFICER MOS LISTINGS

0000 GROUP
0140  Radar Officer 0610  Freight Transportation Officer
0141  Electronics Officer 0611  Passenger Transportation Officer
0141  Radar Officer, Air 0612  Passenger and Freight
Transportation Officer
0142  Radar Observer, Bombardment
0614  Motor Transportation Movement
0145  Radar Maintenance and Repair Officer
Officer
0615  Highway Traffic Engineer
1000 GROUP
1024  Pilot, Four-Engine Aircraft 1051  Pilot—Two-Engine
1028  Aircraft Observer, Flight Engineer 1054  Co-Pilot, Four-Engine Aircraft
(VHB)
1055  Pilot, Single-Engine Fighter
1030  Bombardier, LAB
1056  Pilot, Two-Engine Fighter
1034  Navigator
1058  Pilot, Night Fighter, Two-Engine
1035  Bombardier
1060  Bombardment Unit Commander
1036  Navigator-Bombardier
1063  Fighter-Bomber Unit Commander
1037  Navigator-Bombardier, Radar,
LAB 1065  Fighter Unit Commander
1038  Navigator-Bombardier, Radar 1081  PFilot, B-25
1039  Navigator, Radar 1082  PFilot, B-26
1040  Oxygen Officer 1091  PFilot, B-17
1041  Operations and Oxygen Officer 1092  Pilot, B-24
1042  Persona Equipment Officer 1093  PFilot, VHB



NUMERICAL OFFICER MOS LISTINGS (continued)

2000 GROUP
2120  Adminigtrative Officer 2552  Bombardier Instructor, Ground
2121  Administrative |nspector 2553  Navigation Instructor
2136  Unit Officer, Nontactical 2554  Aerid Gunnery Instructor
2140  Air Liaison Officer, Steff 2556  Gunnery and Bombing Range
2550  Aerid Instructor, Bombardier Offieer

2557  Pilot, Bombardier Training

3000 GROUP
3160  Aviation Medica Examiner 3162  Fight Surgeon
3161  Air Force Staff Surgeon

4000 GROUP
4113  Mess, Supply and Transportation 4820  Parachute Maintenance Officer

Officer 4822  Armament and Chemical Officer
4120  Bakery Officer
4823  Aircraft Engineering Officer
4121  Technica Officer, Bakersand
Cooks 4825  Bombsight Maintenance Officer

4130  Subsistence Procurement Officer 4830  Laundry Officer
4210  Post Exchange Officer 4930  Property Officer
4220  Quartermaster 4931  Custodia Officer
4416  Supply Status Officer 4932  Property Survey Officer
4419  Quartermaster Supply Officer 4940  Water Supply Unit Commander
4440  Automotive Supply Officer 4950  Billeting Officer
4530  Ordnance Supply Officer 4980  Warehouse and Supply Inspection
4532  Aviation Ordnance Officer Officer

4541

Automotive Officer, Staff



NUMERICAL OFFICER MOS LISTINGS (continued)

5000 GROUP
5000  Specid Services Officer 5400  Publications Officer
5002  Specid ServicesInformation 5401 Public Relations Officer
Officer
5004  Information and Education Officer
5310 Chaplain
6000 GROUP
6402  Statistical Control Officer
6403  Statistical Draftsman
6440  Economic Analyst
7000 GROUP
7881  Radio Communications Officer,
Liaison
7888  Radar Observer, R.C.M.
7890  Audio Engineering Officer
7891  Radio Communications
Coordinating Officer
7892  Signa Equipment Inspection
Engineer
8000 GROUP
8218  Weather Officer —Pilot
8219  Weather Observer
8500  Photographic Unit Commander
8502  Aeria Photography Officer
8503  Aeria Photo-Interpreter



NUMERICAL OFFICER MOS LISTINGS (continued)

9000 GROUP
9300  Military Intelligence Officer 9601  Cryptoanalytic Officer, Code
9301 Intdligence Staff Officer 9603  Cryptographic Officer, Equipment
9310  Inspector Generdl 9604  Cryptoanalytic Officer, Trandations
9311 Inteligence and Security Officer 9605  Radio Traffic Analysis Officer
9414  FireMarsha 9606  Cryptographic Equipment
Maintenance and Repair Officer

9415  Fire Prevention Officer

9610  Security Officer, Cryptographic
9511  Camouflage Officer

9620  Security Officer, Classified
9600  Cryptoanaytic Officer, Generd Materids



SECTION 3

ALPHABETICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS



938
268
501
502

611
582
004
940
939
330
791
967
528
555
521
008
747
911
612
689
957

685

553

SECTION 3

ALPHABETICAL ENLISTED

AAF Gunnery Instructor
Accountant
Adminigtrative and Technica Clerk

Administrative Noncommissioned
Officer

Aeria Gunner

Aeria Mine Technician

Aeria Photographer

Aeria Photographer

Aeria Photographer—Gunner
Aeronautical Engineer

Air Operations Specialist

Air Transportation Technician
Aircraft Hydraulic Mechanic
Aircraft Sheet Metal Worker
Airman Basic

Airplane and Engine Mechanic
Airplane and Engine Mechanic
Airplane Armorer

Airplane Armorer—Gunner
Airplane Cable Mechanic

Airplane Electrical Instrument
Mechanic

Airplane Electrica Mechanic,
Specidist

Airplane Electrical Shop Chief

006
762

404
007
751
513
686

558
750

273
770
684
687
550
408
696
505
949
606
664
511
755
751

MOS LISTINGS

Airplane Engine Mechanic

Airplane Engine Repairman (Depot
Overhaul)

Airplane Engine Service Mechanic
Airplane Fabric and Dope Worker
Airplane FHight Chief

Airplane Inspector

Airplane Instrument Mechanic,
Specidist

Airplane Instrument Shop Chief

Airplane Maintenance Technician,
Airplane Crew Chief

Airplane Pilot

Airplane Pilot

Airplane Power Plant Mechanic
Airplane Propeller Mechanic
Airplane Woodworker

Airport Control Operator
Ambulance Orderly
Ammunition NCO
Ammunition Renovator
Antiaircraft Machine Gunner
Armament |nspector

Armorer

Army Air Force Radio Operator

Army Air Forces Radio Mechanic



826
749
749

762

748

552
283
390
115

040
316

928
929
014

017
024
030
574

683
350
351
005

ALPHABETICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

Army Air Forces Supply Technician
Army Airplane Engine Mechanic

Army Airplane Engine Mechanic
(Inspection and Maintenance)

Army Airplane Engine Mechanic
(Inspection and Maintenance)

Army Airplane Mechanic—Gunner,
Flight Engineer

Army Control Tower Operator
Athletic Instructor
Auditor

Automatic Telephone System
Maintenance Man

Automobile Body Repairman

Automobile Repairman
(Serviceman)

Automotive Equipment Mechanic
Automotive Equipment Operator

Automotive Mechanic (Second
Echelon)

Baker
Blacksmith
Boilermaker

Bombsight and Automatic Pilot
Repairman

Bombsight Mechanic
Bookkeeper, General
Bookkeeping Machine Operator
Brake I nspector

034
803
039

041

042
941
285

043
804

414
050
035
387
095
534

411

870

979
930

052

Bricklayer
Bugler

Cable Splicer, Telephone and
Telegraph

Cable Tester, Telephone and
Telegraph

Camera Repairman

CameraTechnician

Cameraman, Automated Motion
Picture

Cameraman, Motion Picture
Camouflage Technician
Canvas Cover Repairman
Carburetor Specialist
Carpenter, Generd

Carpenter, Heavy Construction
Cartographer

Centra Office Repairman
Chaplain’s Assistant

Chauffeur

Chemical Laboratory Technician

Chemica Noncommissioned
Officer

Chemicd Warfare Man

Chief Automotive Equipment
Mechanic

Chief Clerk
Chief Fidd Linesman



540

537

545

275
055
405
806
819
542
613
310
319
768
060
061
280
063
808
807
805
809

533
067

ALPHABETICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

Chief Switchboard Operator,
Common Battery

Chief Switchboard Operator, Local
Battery

Chief Telegraph Inspector, Chief
Telegraph Operator

Classification Specialist

Clerk, Generd

Clerk-Typist

Code Clerk

Commissary Steward
Communications Chief
Computer (Calculations)
Concrete Mixer Operator
Construction Equipment Mechanic
Control Center Technician
Cook

Copper or Tinsmith

Court Reporter

Crane Operator

Cryptoanaysis Technician
Cryptographer (Code Compiler)
Cryptographic Technician

Decontaminating Equipment
Operator

Demolition Specialist
Dental Laboratory Technician

855
869
013
266
410
070
075
071
074
076
566
522
188
590
218
078
295
012
912
412

583
170

081
509

Dental Technician

DF Evauator

Diesdl Mechanic
Dispatch Clerk, Crew
Digpatcher, Motor Vehicle
Draftsman

Draftsman, Electrical
Draftsman, Mechanical
Draftsman, Structural
Draftsman, Topographic
Duty NCO

Duty Soldier |

Duty Soldier 11

Duty Soldier 11
Electrical Engineer
Electrician

Electrician, Airplane
Electrician, Automotive
Electrician, Automotive

Engine Specidist, Machinist,
Automotive

Engineer Supply Technician

Engineering Aide (Designated
Field)

Engineman, Operating

Enlisted Bombardier

10



548
641
878

595
355
624
623
622
383
585
666
691

737
337
059
591
356
086
252
089

706
243
306
518

ALPHABETICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

Fabric and Dope Mechanic
Field Lineman

Field Radio Communications
Instructor

Field Wire Chief

File Clerk

Finance Clerk

Finance Clerk-Typist
Finance Technical Clerk
Fire Fighter

First Sergeant

First-Aid Man

Flexible Gunnery Trainer Operator
—Mechanic

Flight Engineer, VHB
Foreman, Auto Repair Shop
Foreman, Construction
Foreman, Fumigation and Bath
Foreman, Labor

Foreman, Machine Shop
Foreman, Warehouse

Frameman, Telephone and
Telegraph

Fumigation and Bathman
Geodetic Computer
Geographer

Ground Aircraft Observer

299

011
605
812

401
182
360
303
294
510
384

097

089

659
933

693
338
098

1405
631
636
320

Groundman, Telephone and
Telegraph

Gunsmith
Heavy Machine Gunner

Heavy Weapons Noncommissioned
Officer

High Voltage Cable Splicer
High Voltage Lineman
Hoist Operator

Hospital Orderly

Industrial Engineer
Information Center Operator

Installer, Toll Telephone and
Telegraph

Installer--Repairman, Telephone
and Telegraph

Installer—Repairman, Telephone
and Telegraph

Instructor (Designated Subject)

Instrument Landing Equipment
Mechanic

Instrument Observer
Instrument Repairman, Electrical

Instrument Repairman,
Nonelectrical

Intelligence Clerk-Typist
Intelligence NCO
Intelligence Observer
Interpreter

11



016

590
103
609
503
604
165
238
658
593
655
362
302
116
111
114
431
056
369
342
312
037
966

965

ALPHABETICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

Laboratory Technician, V-Mail or
Microfilm

Laborer

Laundry Machine Operator

L eather and Canvas Worker
Liaison Agent

Light Machine Gunner
Lineman, Power

Lineman, Telephone and Telegraph
Link Trainer Instructor

Link Trainer Repairman
Listener, Sound L ocator
Locksmith

Machine Operator (Designated)
Machinery Supervisor—Railway
Machinist

Machinist

Machinist’s Hel per

Mail Clerk

Manager, Production

Master Mechanic
Mathematician

Mesat Cutter

Mechanic, Automotive, Track
Vehicle (Third Echelon)

M echanic, Automotive, Whedl
Vehicle (Third Echelon)

906
909
905
219
657
858
673
825
409
824
674
067
667
687
675
676
305
789
126
677
127
714

413
138
378

Mechanic, Chassis, Wheel Vehicle
Mechanic, Engine, Track Vehicle
Mechanic, Engine, Wheeled Vehicle
Mechanical Engineer

Medical Aidman

Medica Laboratory Technician
Medica NCO

Medica Supply NCO

Medical Technician

Mess Sergeant

Message Center Chief

Message Center Clerk

Message Center Clerk

Message Center Clerk

M essenger

Messenger Dispatcher
Metdlurgist

Meteorological Plotter
Meteorologist

Military Policeman

Millwright

Mine Supply Maintenance
Technician

Motor Inspector
Motorcycle Repairman
Motorcyclist
12



901
123
262
282
625
814
365
367
147
620
848
348
368
289
290
859
159
001
152
154
003
945
072
388
729

ALPHABETICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

Munitions Worker

Nurse, Male, Practical
Occupational Counselor

Office Machine Serviceman
Officer Candidate

Operations NCO

Optician

Oven Fireman

Parachute Repairman

Parachute Rigger and Repairman
Parts Clerk, Armament

Parts Clerk, Automotive
Personnel Clerk

Personnel Consultant Assistant
Personnel Technician
Pharmacy Technician

Photo Radio Operator
Photographer

Photographer

Photographic Darkroom Man
Photographic Technician, Aerid
Photography Laboratory Technician
Physical Therapy Technician
Physicist

Pioneer

725
164
506

064
678

681

166
168
263
371
821
514
867
863
775

948
862
853
852
854
856
866
974

Plotter
Plumber

Portable Power Generator
Repairman

Power Shovel Operator

Power Turret and Gunsight
Mechanic

Power Turret and Gunsight
Repairman

Powerman

Printer

Psychiatric Social Worker
Purchasing Agent

Quartermaster Supply Technician
Radar Crewman (Designated Set)
Radar Mechanic, Bombardment
Radar Mechanic, GCA

Radar Mechanic, Ground
Equipment (Designated Set)

Radar Mechanic, Ground LORAN
Radar Mechanic, IFF (LORAN)
Radar Mechanic, Navigation

Radar Mechanic, RCM

Radar Mechanic, Sea Search

Radar Mechanic, Sea Search (LAB)
Radar Observer, Sea Search

Radar Repairman AN/TPT
(Designated Modéel)

13



955

178
543
888

886
889
887
754
877

883
885
884
177
707
760
756

759
e
766

740
776
757

ALPHABETICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

Radar Repairman, Airborne
Equipment (Designated Set)

Radio Engineer (Technician)
Radio Intelligence Control Chief

Radio Mechanic F [Lettersrefer to a
particular set]

Radio Mechanic |
Radio Mechanic M
Radio Mechanic V
Radio Mechanic, AAF

Radio Message Procedure
Instructor

Radio Observer |

Radio Observer M

Radio Observer V

Radio Operator

Radio Operator

Radio Operator, AACS

Radio Operator, AAF (Army Air
Forces Radio Operator and
Mechanic)

Radio Operator, CNS

Radio Operator, Fixed Station

Radio Operator, High Speed,
Manual

Radio Operator, Intermediate Speed
Radio Operator, Low Speed

Radio Operator—M echanic
—Gunner, AAF

174
648
647

649
792

977
868
818

186
322
575
399
189
190
193
530
194
196
652
628
200
201
204
457

Radio Repairman
Radio Repairman

Radio Repairman, Aircraft
Equipment

Radio Repairman, Fixed Station

Radio Repairman, Single Channel
Teletype

Radio Security Technician
Radio--Teletype Mechanic

Railway Transportation
Noncommissioned Officer

Receiving or Shipping Checker
Refrigeration Mechanic
Remote Control Turret Repairman
Reporter
Rigger
Riveter, Pneumatic
Salvage Inspector
Salvage Repair NCO
Salvage Technician
Sanitary Technician
Section Leader
Senior Technical Instructor
Sewing Machine Operator
Sheet Metal Worker
Shoe Repairman
Shop Clerk
14



341
947
764
903
932
653
212
213
308
124
324
374
323
328
392
336

222
223
448
397
820

258
184
835

ALPHABETICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

Shop Maintenance Mechanic

Signal Communications I nstructor

Signal Noncommissioned Officer

Small-Arms Weapons Mechanic
Special Vehicle Operator
Squad Leader

Statistical Clerk
Stenographer

Stenotype Operator
Steward

Stock Clerk

Stock Control Clerk
Stock Record Clerk
Stock Room Clerk
Student Drafting

Student, Business or Public
Administration

Student, Civil Engineering
Student, Electrical Engineering
Student, Geography

Student, Mechanics

Subsistence Noncommissioned
Officer

Substation Electrician
Substation Operator
Supply Clerk

861
228
227
230
231

232

969

970

234
236
638

403
300
309
741

650
239
237
240
241
242
786

Surgery Technician

Survey and Instrument Man
Surveyor

Surveyor, Topographic

Switchboard Installer, Telephone
and Telegraph

Switchboard Installer—Repairman,
Manual

Synthetic Trainer Mechanic
(Designated Type)

Synthetic Trainer Operator —
Instructor

Tailor
Telegraph Operator

Telephone Equipment
Installer—Repairman, Loca Battery

Telephone I nspector
Telephone Operator
Telephone Operator

Telephone Operator, Common
Battery

Telephone Switchboard Operator
Teletype Mechanic

Teletype Operator

Tire Rebuilder

Toolmaker

Toolroom K eeper

Toxic Gas Handler

15



377
244
379
267
813
245
931
345
668
247
248
822
121
250
538

ALPHABETICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

Tracer (Drawings)
Tractor Driver
Traffic Rate Clerk
Trandator
Transportation NCOs
Truck Driver, Heavy
Truck Driver, Heavy
Truck Driver, Light
Truckmaster

Typist

Upholsterer
UtilitiesNCO

Utility Repairman

Veterinary Technician

Voice Interpreter (Designated

Language)

381
002
902
787
784
790

573
256
261

950
529
274
264

Watch and Clock Maker
Weapons Mechanic, Aircraft
Weapons Mechanic, Aircraft
Wesather Forecaster

Wesather Observer

Weather Observer—Teletype
Technician

Weder, Aircraft
Welder, Combination

Wire Chief, Telephone and
Telegraph

Wire Repairman, VHF
Wrecker Crewman or Operator
Writer, Military Subjects

X-Ray Technician

16



SECTION 4

NUMERICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS



SECTION 4

NUMERICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS

000 GROUP
001 Photographer 042 Camera Repairman
002 Weapons Mechanic, Aircraft 043 Cameraman, Motion Picture
003 Photographic Technician, Aerid 044 Canvas Cover Repairman
004 Aeria Photographer 050 Carpenter, Generd
005 Brake Inspector 052 Chief Clerk
006 Airplane Engine Mechanic 055 Clerk, Genera
007 Airplane Fabric and Dope Worker 056 Mail Clerk
008 Airplane and Engine Mechanic 059 Foreman, Construction
011 Gunsmith 060 Cook
012 Electrician, Automotive 061 Copper or Tinsmith
013 Diesdl Mechanic 063 Crane Operator
014 Automotive Mechanic (Second 064 Power Shovel Operator
Echelon)
067 Dental Laboratory Technician
016 Laboratory Technician, V-Mail or
Microfilm 067 Message Center Clerk
017 Baker 070 Draftsman
024 Blacksmith 071 Draftsman, Mechanica
030 Boilermaker 072 Physical Therapy Technician
034 Bricklayer 074 Draftsman, Structural
035 Carpenter, Heavy Construction 075 Draftsman, Electrica
037 Mesat Cutter 076 Draftsman, Topographic
039 Cable Splicer, Telephone and 078 Electrician
Telegraph
081 Engineman, Operating
040 Automobile Body Repairman
086 Foreman, Machine Shop
041 Cable Tester, Telephone and

Telegraph

17



NUMERICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

000 GROUP (continued)
089 Frameman, Telephone and 097 Installer--Repairman, Telephone
Telegraph and Telegraph
089 Installer—Repairman, Telephone 098 Instrument Repairman,
and Telegraph Nonelectrical
095 Centra Office Repairman
100 GROUP
103 Laundry Machine Operator 165 Lineman, Power
111 Machinist 166 Powerman
114 Machinist 168 Printer
115 Automatic Telephone System 170 Engineering Aide (Designated
Maintenance Man Field)
116 Machinery Supervisor—Railway 174 Radio Repairman
121 Utility Repairman 177 Radio Operator
123 Nurse, Male, Practical 178 Radio Engineer (Technician)
124 Steward 182 High Voltage Lineman
126 Meteorologist 184 Substation Operator
127 Millwright 186 Receiving or Shipping Checker
138 Motorcycle Repairman 188 Duty Soldier 1
147 Parachute Repairman 189 Rigger
152 Photographer 190 Riveter, Pneumatic
154 Photographic Darkroom Man 193 Salvage Inspector
159 Photo Radio Operator 194 Salvage Technician
164 Plumber 196 Sanitary Technician

18



NUMERICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

200 GROUP
200 Sewing Machine Operator 244 Tractor Driver
201 Sheet Metad Worker 245 Truck Driver, Heavy
204 Shoe Repairman 247 Typist
212 Statigtical Clerk 248 Upholsterer
213 Stenographer 250 Veterinary Technician
218 Electrica Engineer 252 Foreman, Warehouse
219 Mechanica Engineer 256 Welder, Combination
222 Student, Civil Engineering 258 Substation Electrician
223 Student, Electrical Engineering 261 Wire Chief, Telephone and
Telegraph
227 Surveyor
262 Occupationa Counselor
228 Survey and Instrument Man
263 Psychiatric Socia Worker
230 Surveyor, Topographic
264 X-Ray Technician
231 Switchboard Installer, Telephone
and Telegraph 266 Dispatch Clerk, Crew
232 Switchboard Installer—Repairman, 267 Trandator
Manua
268 Accountant
234 Tallor
273 Airplane Pilot
236 Telegraph Operator
274 Writer, Military Subjects
237 Teletype Operator
275 Classification Specialist
238 Lineman, Telephone and Telegraph
280 Court Reporter
239 Teletype Mechanic
282 Office Machine Serviceman
240 Tire Rebuilder
283 Athletic Instructor
241 Toolmaker
285 Cameraman, Automated Motion
242 Toolroom Keeper Picture
243 Geodetic Computer 289 Personnel Consultant Assistant

19



NUMERICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

200 GROUP (continued)
290 Personnel Technician
294 Industrial Engineer
295 Electrician, Airplane
299 Groundman, Telephone and
Telegraph
300 GROUP
300 Telephone Operator 336 Student, Business or Public
Administration

302 Machine Operator (Designated)

337 Foreman, Auto Repair Shop
303 Hospital Orderly

338 Instrument Repairman, Electrical
305 Metallurgist

341 Shop Maintenance Mechanic
306 Geographer

342 Master Mechanic
308 Stenotype Operator

344 Chauffeur
309 Telephone Operator

345 Truck Driver, Light
310 Concrete Mixer Operator

348 Parts Clerk, Automotive
312 Mathematician

350 Bookkeeper, General
316 Automobile Repairman

(Serviceman) 351 Bookkeeping Machine Operator

319 Construction Equipment Mechanic 355 File Clerk
320 Interpreter 356 Foreman, Labor
322 Refrigeration Mechanic 360 Hoist Operator
323 Stock Record Clerk 362 Locksmith
324 Stock Clerk 365 Optician
328 Stock Room Clerk 367 Oven Fireman
330 Aeronautical Engineer 368 Personnel Clerk
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NUMERICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

300 GROUP (continued)
369 Manager, Production 384 Instaler, Toll Telephone and
Telegraph
371 Purchasing Agent
387 Cartographer
374 Stock Control Clerk
388 Physicist
377 Tracer (Drawings)
390 Auditor
378 Motorcyclist
392 Student Drafting
379 Traffic Rate Clerk
397 Student, Mechanics
381 Watch and Clock Maker
399 Reporter
383 Fire Fighter
400 GROUP
401 High Voltage Cable Splicer 412 Engine Specidist, Machinist,
Automotive
403 Telephone Inspector
413 Motor |nspector
404 Airplane Engine Service Mechanic
414 Carburetor Specialist
405 Clerk-Typist
431 Machinist's Hel per
408 Airport Control Operator
448 Student, Geography
409 Medical Technician
457 Shop Clerk
410 Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle
411 Chemical Laboratory Technician
500 GROUP
501 Administrative and Technica Clerk 506 Portable Power Generator
Repairman
502 Administrative Noncommissioned
Officer 509 Enlisted Bombardier
503 Liaison Agent 510 Information Center Operator
505 Ammunition NCO 511 Armorer
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NUMERICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

500 GROUP (continued)
513 Airplane Inspector 550 Airplane Woodworker
514 Radar Crewman (Designated Set) 552 Army Control Tower Operator
518 Ground Aircraft Observer 553 Airplane Electrical Shop Chief
521 Airman Basic 555 Aircraft Sheet Metal Worker
522 Duty Soldier | 558 Airplane Instrument Shop Chief
528 Aircraft Hydraulic Mechanic 566 Duty NCO
529 Wrecker Crewman or Operator 573 Welder, Aircraft
530 Salvage Repair NCO 574 Bombsight and Automatic Pilot
Repairman
533 Demolition Specialist
575 Remote Control Turret Repairman
534 Chaplain’s Assistant
582 Aeria Mine Technician
537 Chief Switchboard Operator, Local
Battery 583 Engineer Supply Technician
538 Voice Interpreter (Designated 585 First Sergeant
Language)
590 Duty Soldier 111
540 Chief Switchboard Operator,
Common Battery 590 Laborer
542 Communications Chief 591 Foreman, Fumigation and Bath
543 Radio Intelligence Control Chief 593 Link Trainer Repairman
545 Chief Telegraph Inspector, Chief 595 Field Wire Chief
Telegraph Operator
548 Fabric and Dope Mechanic
600 GROUP
604 Light Machine Gunner 609 L eather and Canvas Worker
605 Heavy Machine Gunner 611 Aerial Gunner
606 Antiaircraft Machine Gunner 612 Airplane Armorer—Gunner
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NUMERICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

600 GROUP (continued)
613 Computer (Calculations) 666 First-Aid Man
620 Parachute Rigger and Repairman 667 Message Center Clerk
622 Finance Technical Clerk 668 Truckmaster
623 Finance Clerk-Typist 673 Medica NCO
624 Finance Clerk 674 Message Center Chief
625 Officer Candidate 675 M essenger
628 Senior Technical Instructor 676 Messenger Dispatcher
631 Intelligence NCO 677 Military Policeman
636 Intelligence Observer 678 Power Turret and Gunsight
Mechanic
638 Telephone Equipment
Installer—Repairman, Local Battery 681 Power Turret and Gunsight
Repairman
641 Field Lineman
683 Bombsight Mechanic
644 Chief Field Linesman
684 Airplane Power Plant Mechanic
647 Radio Repairman, Aircraft
Equipment 685 Airplane Electrical Mechanic,
Specidist
648 Radio Repairman
686 Airplane Instrument Mechanic,
649 Radio Repairman, Fixed Station Specidist
650 Telephone Switchboard Operator 687 Airplane Propeller Mechanic
652 Section Leader 687 Message Center Clerk
653 Squad Leader 689 Airplane Cable Mechanic
655 Listener, Sound L ocator 691 Flexible Gunnery Trainer Operator
—Mechanic
657 Medica Aidman
693 Instrument Observer
658 Link Trainer Instructor
696 Ambulance Orderly
659 Instructor (Designated Subject)
664 Armament | nspector
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NUMERICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

700 GROUP
706 Fumigation and Bathman 759 Radio Operator, CNS
707 Radio Operator 760 Radio Operator, AACS
714 Mine Supply Maintenance 762 Airplane Engine Repairman (Depot
Technician Overhaul)
725 Motter 762 Army Airplane Engine Mechanic
(Inspection and Maintenance)
729 Pioneer
764 Signal Noncommissioned Officer
737 Flight Engineer, VHB
766 Radio Operator, High Speed,
740 Radio Operator, Intermediate Speed Manual
741 Telephone Operator, Common 768 Control Center Technician
Battery
770 Airplane Pilot
747 Airplane and Engine Mechanic
775 Radar Mechanic, Ground
748 Army Airplane M echanic—Gunner, Equipment (Designated Set)
Flight Engineer
776 Radio Operator, Low Speed
749 Army Airplane Engine Mechanic
777 Radio Operator, Fixed Station
749 Army Airplane Engine Mechanic
(Inspection and Maintenance) 784 Wesather Observer
750 Airplane Maintenance Technician, 786 Toxic Gas Handler
Airplane Crew Chief
787 Westher Forecaster
751 Airplane Flight Chief
789 Meteorological Plotter
751 Army Air Forces Radio Mechanic
790 Wesather Observer—Teletype
754 Radio Mechanic, AAF Technician
755 Army Air Force Radio Operator 791 Air Operations Speciaist
756 Radio Operator, AAF (Army Air 792 Radio Repairman, Single Channel
Forces Radio Operator and Teletype
Mechanic)
757 Radio Operator—

Mechanic—Gunner, AAF
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NUMERICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

800 GROUP
803 Bugler 854 Radar Mechanic, Sea Search
804 Camouflage Technician 855 Dental Technician
805 Cryptographic Technician 856 Radar Mechanic, Sea Search (LAB)
806 Code Clerk 858 Medica Laboratory Technician
807 Cryptographer (Code Compiler) 859 Pharmacy Technician
808 Cryptoanalysis Technician 861 Surgical Technician
809 Decontaminating Equipment 862 Radar Mechanic, IFF (LORAN)
Operator
863 Radar Mechanic, GCA
812 Heavy Weapons Noncommissioned
Officer 866 Radar Observer, Sea Search
813 Transportation NCOs 867 Radar Mechanic, Bombardment
814 OperationsNCO 868 Radio--Teletype Mechanic
818 Railway Transportation 869 DF Evaluator
Noncommissioned Officer
870 Chemical Noncommissioned
819 Commissary Steward Officer
820 Subsistence Noncommissioned 877 Radio Message Procedure
Officer Instructor
821 Quartermaster Supply Technician 878 Field Radio Communications
Instructor
822 UtilitiesNCO
883 Radio Observer | [Lettersrefer toa
824 Mess Sergeant particular set]
825 Medica Supply NCO 884 Radio Observer V
826 Army Air Forces Supply Technician 885 Radio Observer M
835 Supply Clerk 886 Radio Mechanic |
848 Parts Clerk, Armament 887 Radio Mechanic V
852 Radar Mechanic, RCM 888 Radio Mechanic F
853 Radar Mechanic, Navigation 889 Radio MechanicM
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NUMERICAL ENLISTED MOS LISTINGS (continued)

900 GROUP
901 Munitions Worker 945 Photography Laboratory Technician
902 Weapons Mechanic, Aircraft 947 Signal Communications Instructor
903 Small-Arms Weapons Mechanic 948 Radar Mechanic, Ground LORAN
905 Mechanic, Engine, Wheeled Vehicle 949 Ammunition Renovator
906 Mechanic, Chassis, Wheel Vehicle 950 Wire Repairman, VHF
909 Mechanic, Engine, Track Vehicle 955 Radar Repairman, Airborne
Equipment (Designated Set)
911 Airplane Armorer
957 Airplane Electrical Instrument
912 Electrician, Automotive Mechanic
928 Automotive Equipment Mechanic 965 Mechanic, Automotive, Wheel
Vehicle (Third Echelon)
929 Automotive Equipment Operator
966 Mechanic, Automotive, Track
930 Chief Automotive Equipment Vehicle (Third Echelon)
Mechanic
967 Air Transportation Technician
931 Truck Driver, Heavy
969 Synthetic Trainer Mechanic
932 Specid Vehicle Operator (Designated Type)
933 Instrument Landing Equipment 970 Synthetic Trainer Operator —
Mechanic Instructor
938 AAF Gunnery Instructor 974 Radar Repairman AN/TPT
(Designated Moddl)
939 Aeria Photographer—Gunner
977 Radio Security Technician
940 Aeria Photographer
979 Chemica Warfare Man
941 Camera Technician
1000 GROUP
1405  Inteligence Clerk-Typist
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SECTION 5

DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

A. ADMINISTRATION AND SERVICES

OFFICERS

1060
2120
2121
2136
2140
4113

4120
4121

4130
4210
4541
4830
4930
4931
4940
4950

Bombardment Unit Commander
Adminigtrative Officer
Administrative Inspector

Unit Officer, Nontactical

Air Liaison Officer, Staff

Mess, Supply and Transportation
Officer

Bakery Officer

Technica Officer, Bakersand
Cooks

Subsistence Procurement Officer
Post Exchange Officer
Automotive Officer, Staff
Laundry Officer

Property Officer

Custodial Officer

Water Supply Unit Commander
Billeting Officer

5000
5002

5004
5310
5400
5401
6402
6403
6440
9310
9311
9414
9415
9620

Specia Services Officer

Special Services Information
Officer

Information and Education Officer
Chaplain

Publications Officer

Public Relations Officer
Statistical Control Officer
Statistical Draftsman

Economic Analyst

Inspector General

Intelligence and Security Officer
Fire Marshal

Fire Prevention Officer

Security Officer, Classified
Materids



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

A. ADMINISTRATION AND SERVICES (continued)

ENLISTED MEN
016 Laboratory Technician, V-Mail or 280 Court Reporter
Microfilm
282 Office Machine Serviceman
017 Baker

283 Athletic Instructor
037 Meat Cutter
289 Personnel Consultant Assistant
052 Chief Clerk
290 Personndl Technician
055 Clerk, General
308 Stenotype Operator
056 Mail Clerk
312 Mathematician
060 Cook
320 Interpreter
067 Dental Laboratory Technician
336 Student, Business or Public

067 Message Center Clerk Administration

103 Laundry Machine Operator 350 Bookkeeper, General

124 Steward 351 Bookkeeping Machine Operator

168 Printer 355 File Clerk

188 Duty Soldier 11 368 Personnel Clerk

212 Statistical Clerk 390 Auditor

213 Stenographer 399 Reporter

234 Tallor 405 Clerk-Typist

247 Typist 501 Adminigtrative and Technical Clerk

262 Occupational Counselor 502 éfdfr_ni nistrative Noncommissioned
icer

267 Trandator

503 Liaison Agent
268 Accountant

521 Airman Basic
274 Writer, Military Subjects

522 Duty Soldier |
275 Classification Specialist



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

A. ADMINISTRATION AND SERVICES (continued)

ENLISTED MEN (continued)

534 Chaplain’s Assistant 652
566 Duty NCO 653
585 First Sergeant 677
590 Duty Soldier 111 687
590 Laborer 687
613 Computer (Calculations) 803
622 Finance Technical Clerk 819
623 Finance Clerk-Typist 824

624 Finance Clerk
625 Officer Candidate

B. ARMAMENT

OFFICERS

4822  Armament and Chemical Officer
4825  Bombsight Maintenance Officer

ENLISTED MEN
002 Weapons Mechanic, Aircraft 574
011 Gunsmith

575
511 Armorer

664

Section Leader

Squad L eader

Military Policeman

Airplane Propeller Mechanic
Message Center Clerk
Bugler

Commissary Steward

Mess Sergeant

Bombsight and Automatic Pilot
Repairman

Remote Control Turret Repairman

Armament | nspector



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

B. ARMAMENT (continued)

ENLISTED MEN (continued)

848
902
903
911

Parts Clerk, Armament
Weapons Mechanic, Aircraft
Small-Arms Weapons Mechanic

Airplane Armorer

C. COMMUNICATIONS

678 Power Turret and Gunsight
Mechanic

681 Power Turret and Gunsight
Repairman

683 Bombsight Mechanic

812 Heavy Weapons Noncommissioned
Officer

OFFICERS

0140  Radar Officer

0141  Electronics Officer

0141  Radar Officer, Air

0145  Radar Maintenance and Repair

Officer

ENLISTED MEN -- OPERATIONS

177
236
237
300
302

Radio Operator

Telegraph Operator

Teletype Operator

Telephone Operator

Machine Operator (Designated)

7881

7890
7891

7892

309
510
537

540

Radio Communications Officer,
Liaison

Audio Engineering Officer

Radio Communications
Coordinating Officer

Signal Equipment Inspection
Engineer

Telephone Operator

Information Center Operator

Chief Switchboard Operator, Local

Battery

Chief Switchboard Operator,
Common Battery



ENLISTED MEN -- OPERATIONS (continued)

DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

C. COMMUNICATIONS (continued)

542
545

628
650
667
674
675
676
707
740
741

755
756

757

Communications Chief

Chief Telegraph Inspector, Chief
Telegraph Operator

Senior Technical Instructor
Telephone Switchboard Operator
Message Center Clerk

Message Center Chief

M essenger

Messenger Dispatcher

Radio Operator

Radio Operator, Intermediate Speed

Telephone Operator, Common
Battery

Army Air Force Radio Operator

Radio Operator, AAF (Army Air
Forces Radio Operator and
Mechanic)

Radio Operator—M echanic
—Gunner, AAF

759
760
764
766

776
s
869
877

878

883

884
885
947

Radio Operator, CNS
Radio Operator, AACS
Signal Noncommissioned Officer

Radio Operator, High Speed,
Manual

Radio Operator, Low Speed
Radio Operator, Fixed Station
DF Evaluator

Radio Message Procedure
Instructor

Field Radio Communications
Instructor

Radio Observer | [Letter refersto a
particular set]

Radio Observer V
Radio Observer M

Signal Communications I nstructor



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

C. COMMUNICATIONS (continued)

ENLISTED MEN -- MAINTENANCE

039

041

061
075
078
089

089

095
097

115

218
223
231

232

238
239
261

Cable Splicer, Telephone and
Telegraph

Cable Tester, Telephone and
Telegraph

Copper or Tinsmith
Draftsman, Electrica
Electrician

Frameman, Telephone and
Telegraph

Installer—Repairman, Telephone
and Telegraph

Centra Office Repairman

Installer--Repairman, Telephone
and Telegraph

Automatic Telephone System
Maintenance Man

Electrical Engineer
Student, Electrical Engineering

Switchboard Installer, Telephone
and Telegraph

Switchboard Installer—Repairman,
Manual

Lineman, Telephone and Telegraph
Teletype Mechanic

Wire Chief, Telephone and
Telegraph

282
299

384

403
501
595
638

641

647

648
649
751
751
754
775

792

852
853

Office Machine Serviceman

Groundman, Telephone and
Telegraph

Installer, Toll Telephone and
Telegraph

Telephone I nspector
Administrative and Technical Clerk
Field Wire Chief

Telephone Equipment
Installer—Repairman, Local Battery

Field Lineman
Chief Fidd Linesman

Radio Repairman, Aircraft
Equipment

Radio Repairman

Radio Repairman, Fixed Station
Airplane Flight Chief

Army Air Forces Radio Mechanic
Radio Mechanic, AAF

Radar Mechanic, Ground
Equipment (Designated Set)

Radio Repairman, Single Channel
Teletype

Radar Mechanic, RCM

Radar Mechanic, Navigation



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

C. COMMUNICATIONS (continued)

ENLISTED MEN -- MAINTENANCE (continued)

854 Radar Mechanic, Sea Search 889 Radio Mechanic M
856 Radar Mechanic, Sea Search (LAB) 933 Instrument Landing Equipment
Mechanic

862 Radar Mechanic, IFF (LORAN)

948 Radar Mechanic, Ground LORAN
863 Radar Mechanic, GCA

950 Wire Repairman, VHF
867 Radar Mechanic, Bombardment

955 Radar Repairman, Airborne

868 Radio--Teletype Mechanic Equipment (Designated Set)
886 Radio Mechanic | 974 Radar Repairman AN/TPT
(Designated Model)

887 Radio Mechanic V
977 Radio Security Technician
888 Radio Mechanic F

D. ENGINEERING — FACILITIES ENGINEERING AND MAINTENANCE

OFFICERS

None

ENLISTED MEN

024 Blacksmith 061 Copper or Tinsmith
030 Boilermaker 063 Crane Operator

034 Bricklayer 064 Power Shovel Operator
035 Carpenter, Heavy Construction 070 Draftsman

050 Carpenter, Generd 071 Draftsman, Mechanica

059 Foreman, Construction 074 Draftsman, Structura



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

D. ENGINEERING — FACILITIES ENGINEERING AND MAINTENANCE
(continued)

ENLISTED MEN (continued)

076 Draftsman, Topographic 227 Surveyor
081 Engineman, Operating 228 Survey and Instrument Man
086 Foreman, Machine Shop 230 Surveyor, Topographic
111 Machinist 243 Geodetic Computer
114 Machinist 248 Upholsterer
121 Utility Repairman 256 Welder, Combination
127 Millwright 258 Substation Electrician
164 Plumber 294 Industrial Engineer
165 Lineman, Power 305 Metdlurgist
166 Powerman 310 Concrete Mixer Operator
170 Enegl;ldr)leerl ng Aide (Designated 322 Refrigeration Mechanic

i

342 Master Mechanic
182 High Voltage Lineman

356 Foreman, Labor
184 Substation Operator

360 Hoist Operator
188 Duty Soldier I

362 Locksmith
189 Rigger

367 Oven Fireman
190 Riveter, Pneumatic

369 Manager, Production
196 Sanitary Technician

377 Tracer (Drawings)
201 Sheet Metal Worker

383 Fire Fighter
218 Electrical Engineer

392 Student Drafting
219 Mechanica Engineer

397 Student, Mechanics
222 Student, Civil Engineering

401 High Voltage Cable Splicer
223 Student, Electrical Engineering



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

D. ENGINEERING — FACILITIES ENGINEERING AND MAINTENANCE
(continued)

ENLISTED MEN (continued)

411 Chemical Laboratory Technician
431 Machinist’s Hel per
457 Shop Clerk

506 Portable Power Generator
Repairman

521 Airman Basic
522  Duty Soldier |
590 Duty Soldier 111
590 Laborer

591
609
706
725
729
809

822

Foreman, Fumigation and Bath
L eather and Canvas Worker
Fumigation and Bathman
Plotter

Pioneer

Decontaminating Equipment
Operator

UtilitiesNCO

E. ENGINEERING — AIRCRAFT AND RELATED MAINTENANCE

OFFICERS

4820  Parachute Maintenance Officer
4823  Aircraft Engineering Officer

ENLISTED MEN -- AIRCRAFT

006 Airplane Engine Mechanic

007 Airplane Fabric and Dope Worker
008 Airplane and Engine Mechanic
247 Typist

405
513
528
553

Clerk-Typist

Airplane Inspector

Aircraft Hydraulic Mechanic
Airplane Electrica Shop Chief



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

E. ENGINEERING — AIRCRAFT AND RELATED MAINTENANCE (continued)

ENLISTED MEN — AIRCRAFT (continued)

555 Aircraft Sheet Metal Worker 747 Airplane and Engine Mechanic
558 Airplane Instrument Shop Chief 749 Army Airplane Engine Mechanic
573 Welder, Aircraft 749 Army Airplane Engine Mechanic
(Inspection and Maintenance)
684 Airplane Power Plant Mechanic
750 Airplane Maintenance Technician,
685 Airplane Electrica Mechanic, Airplane Crew Chief
Specidist
751 Airplane FHight Chief
686 Airplane Instrument Mechanic,
Specidist 751 Army Air Forces Radio Mechanic
687 Airplane Propeller Mechanic 762 Airplane Engine Repairman (Depot
Overhaul)
687 Message Center Clerk
762 Army Airplane Engine Mechanic
689 Airplane Cable Mechanic (Inspection and Maintenance)
693 Instrument Observer
ENLISTED MEN —OTHER EQUIPMENT
044 Canvas Cover Repairman 170 Engineering Aide (Designated
Field)
061 Copper or Tinsmith
190 Riveter, Pneumatic
070 Draftsman
200 Sewing Machine Operator
071 Draftsman, Mechanica
201 Sheet Metal Worker
078 Electrician
218 Electrical Engineer
086 Foreman, Machine Shop
219 Mechanical Engineer
098 Instrument Repairman,
Nonelectrical 223 Student, Electrical Engineering
111 Machinist 241 Toolmaker
114 Machinist 242 Toolroom K eeper

10



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

E. ENGINEERING — AIRCRAFT AND RELATED MAINTENANCE (continued)

ENLISTED MEN — OTHER EQUIPMENT (continued)

256 Welder, Combination 431 Machinist’s Hel per

295 Electrician, Airplane 457 Shop Clerk

305 Metdlurgist 501 Adminigtrative and Technical Clerk

330 Aeronautical Engineer 548 Fabric and Dope Mechanic

338 Instrument Repairman, Electrical 550 Airplane Woodworker

342 Master Mechanic 609 L eather and Canvas Worker

365 Optician 628 Senior Technical Instructor

377 Tracer (Drawings) 957 Airplane Electrical Instrument
Mechanic

381 Weatch and Clock Maker

404 Airplane Engine Service Mechanic

F. INTELLIGENCE

OFFICERS

8503  Aeria Photo-Interpreter 9604  Cryptoanalytic Officer, Trandations
9300  Military Intelligence Officer 9605  Radio Traffic Analysis Officer
9301 Inteligence Staff Officer 9606  Cryptographic Equipment

Maintenance and Repair Officer
9311 Inteligence and Security Officer
9610  Security Officer, Cryptographic
9511  Camouflage Officer
9620  Security Officer, Classified
9600  Cryptoanaytic Officer, Genera Materids

9601  Cryptoanalytic Officer, Code
9603  Cryptographic Officer, Equipment
11



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

F. INTELLIGENCE (continued)

ENLISTED MEN

154 Photographic Darkroom Man 613 Computer (Calculations)

267 Trandator 631 Intelligence NCO

306 Geographer 636 Intelligence Observer

312 Mathematician 804 Camouflage Technician

320 Interpreter 805 Cryptographic Technician

355 File Clerk 806 Code Clerk

387 Cartographer 807 Cryptographer (Code Compiler)

388 Physicist 808 Cryptoanaysis Technician

448 Student, Geography 941 Camera Technician

538 Voice Interpreter (Designated 945 Photography Laboratory Technician
Language)

1405  Inteligence Clerk-Typist

543 Radio Intelligence Control Chief

G. MEDICAL

OFFICERS

3160  Aviation Medica Examiner
3161  Air Force Staff Surgeon
3162  Hight Surgeon

12



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

G. MEDICAL (continued)

ENLISTED MEN

067 Dental Laboratory Technician 666 First-Aid Man

072 Physical Therapy Technician 673 Medical NCO

123 Nurse, Male, Practical 825 Medica Supply NCO

250 Veterinary Technician 855 Denta Technician

263 Psychiatric Social Worker 858 Medica Laboratory Technician
264 X-Ray Technician 859 Pharmacy Technician

303 Hospital Orderly 861 Surgica Technician

409 Medica Technician
657 Medica Aidman

H. OPERATIONS

OFFICERS
0141  Electronics Officer 1036  Navigator-Bombardier
0141  Radar Officer, Air 1037  Navigator-Bombardier, Radar,

LAB
0142  Radar Observer, Bombardment
1038  Navigator-Bombardier, Radar
1024  Pilot, Four-Engine Aircraft
1039  Navigator, Radar
1028  Aircraft Observer, Flight Engineer

(VHB) 1040  Oxygen Officer
1030  Bombardier, LAB 1041  Operations and Oxygen Officer
1034  Navigator 1042  Persona Equipment Officer
1035  Bombardier 1051  Pilot—Two-Engine
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DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

H. OPERATIONS (continued)

OFFICERS (continued)

1054  Co-PFilot, Four-Engine Aircraft
1055  Pilot, Single-Engine Fighter
1056  PFilot, Two-Engine Fighter

1058  Pilot, Night Fighter, Two-Engine
1060  Bombardment Unit Commander
1063  Fighter-Bomber Unit Commander
1065  Fighter Unit Commander

1081 Pilot, B-25

1082 Pilot, B-26

1091 Pilot, B-17

1092 Pilot, B-24

1093 Pilot, VHB

2550  Aerid Instructor, Bombardier
ENLISTED MEN

001 Photographer

003 Photographic Technician, Aerid
004 Aeria Photographer

042 Camera Repairman

043 Cameraman, Motion Picture
126 Meteorologist

147 Parachute Repairman

2552
2553
2554
2556

2557
4820
7888
8218
8219
8500
8502

152
159
247
273
285

355

Bombardier Instructor, Ground
Navigation Instructor
Aeria Gunnery Instructor

Gunnery and Bombing Range
Officer

Pilot, Bombardier Training
Parachute Maintenance Officer
Radar Observer, R.C.M.
Westher Officer — Pilot
Wesather Observer
Photographic Unit Commander
Aeria Photography Officer

Photographer

Photo Radio Operator
Typist

Airplane Pilot

Cameraman, Automated Motion
Picture

File Clerk
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DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

H. OPERATIONS (continued)

ENLISTED MEN (continued)

405
408
501
509
514
518
552
593
604
605
606
611
612
620
628
655
658
659
691

Clerk-Typist

Airport Control Operator
Administrative and Technical Clerk
Enlisted Bombardier

Radar Crewman (Designated Set)
Ground Aircraft Observer

Army Control Tower Operator
Link Trainer Repairman

Light Machine Gunner

Heavy Machine Gunner
Antiaircraft Machine Gunner
Aerid Gunner

Airplane Armorer—Gunner
Parachute Rigger and Repairman
Senior Technical Instructor
Listener, Sound L ocator

Link Trainer Instructor

Instructor (Designated Subject)

Flexible Gunnery Trainer Operator
—Mechanic

737
748

768
770
784
787
789
790

791
814
866
938
939
940
969

970

Flight Engineer, VHB

Army Airplane Mechanic—Gunner,
Flight Engineer

Control Center Technician
Airplane Pilot

Wesather Observer
Wesather Forecaster
Meteorological Plotter

Weather Observer—Teletype
Technician

Air Operations Speciadist
Operations NCO

Radar Observer, Sea Search
AAF Gunnery Instructor
Aeria Photographer—Gunner
Aeria Photographer

Synthetic Trainer Mechanic
(Designated Type)

Synthetic Trainer Operator —
Instructor
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DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

J.

.

OFFICERS

2556  Gunnery and Bombing Range
Officer

4530  Ordnance Supply Officer

ENLISTED MEN

505 Ammunition NCO

533 Demoalition Specidist

582 Aerid Mine Technician

714 Mine Supply Maintenance
Technician

786 Toxic Gas Handler

OFFICERS

1042  Persona Equipment Officer

4113  Mess, Supply and Transportation
Officer

4130  Subsistence Procurement Officer

4220 Quartermaster

4416  Supply Status Officer

4419  Quartermaster Supply Officer

ORDNANCE

4532

870

901
949
979

SUPPLY

4440
4530
4532
4932
4980

Aviation Ordnance Officer

Chemica Noncommissioned
Officer

Munitions Worker
Ammunition Renovator

Chemicd Warfare Man

Automoative Supply Officer
Ordnance Supply Officer
Aviation Ordnance Officer
Property Survey Officer

Warehouse and Supply Inspection
Officer

16



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

J. SUPPLY (continued)

Officer

ENLISTED MEN
186 Receiving or Shipping Checker 355 File Clerk
193 Salvage | nspector 371 Purchasing Agent
194 Salvage Technician 374 Stock Control Clerk
204 Shoe Repairman 405 Clerk-Typist
234 Tailor 501 Administrative and Technical Clerk
242 Toolroom K eeper 583 Engineer Supply Technician
247 Typist 820 Subsi stence Noncommissioned
Officer

252 Foreman, Warehouse

821 Quartermaster Supply Technician
323 Stock Record Clerk

826 Army Air Forces Supply Technician
324 Stock Clerk

835 Supply Clerk
328 Stock Room Clerk

K.  TRANSPORTATION
OFFICERS
0610  Freight Transportation Officer 0615  Highway Traffic Engineer
0611  Passenger Transportation Officer 4440  Automotive Supply Officer
0612  Passenger and Freight 4541  Automotive Officer, Staff
Transportation Officer

0614 Motor Transportation Movement

17



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

K. TRANSPORTATION (continued)

ENLISTED MEN -- OPERATIONS

244
245
266
344
345
348
378
379
410
529
530

Tractor Driver

Truck Driver, Heavy

Dispatch Clerk, Crew
Chauffeur

Truck Driver, Light

Parts Clerk, Automotive
Motorcyclist

Traffic Rate Clerk

Digpatcher, Motor Vehicle
Wrecker Crewman or Operator

Salvage Repair NCO

ENLISTED MEN -- MAINTENANCE

005
012
013
014

040
116
138
174

Brake Inspector
Electrician, Automotive
Diesd Mechanic

Automotive Mechanic (Second
Echelon)

Automobile Body Repairman
Machinery Supervisor—Railway
Motorcycle Repairman

Radio Repairman

668
696
813
818

825
929
931
932
967

178
240
242
316

319
337
412

Truckmaster
Ambulance Orderly
Transportation NCOs

Railway Transportation
Noncommissioned Officer

Medica Supply NCO
Automotive Equipment Operator
Truck Driver, Heavy

Special Vehicle Operator

Air Transportation Technician

Radio Engineer (Technician)
Tire Rebuilder
Toolroom K eeper

Automobile Repairman
(Serviceman)

Construction Equipment Mechanic
Foreman, Auto Repair Shop
Engine Specidist, Machinist,

Automotive

18



DIVISION OF MOS DESIGNATIONS BY DEPARTMENT ASSIGNED

K. TRANSPORTATION (continued)

ENLISTED MEN — MAINTENANCE (continued)

413 Motor |nspector

414 Carburetor Specialist

431 Machinist’s Hel per

905 Mechanic, Engine, Wheeled Vehicle
906 Mechanic, Chassis, Wheel Vehicle
909 Mechanic, Engine, Track Vehicle
912 Electrician, Automotive

928 Automotive Equipment Mechanic

930 Chief Automotive Equipment
Mechanic

965 M echanic, Automotive, Whedl
Vehicle (Third Echelon)

966 Mechanic, Automotive, Track
Vehicle (Third Echelon)
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2121
2120
2554
2550
8502
8503
3161
2140
4823
1028

4822
7890
4541
4440
3160
4532
4120
4950
1035
2552
1030
1060
4825
9511

SECTION 1

ALPHABETICAL OFFICER MOS LISTINGS

Administrative Inspector
Adminigtrative Officer

Aeria Gunnery Instructor
Aerial Instructor, Bombardier
Aeria Photography Officer
Aeria Photo-Interpreter

Air Force Staff Surgeon

Air Liaison Officer, Staff
Aircraft Engineering Officer

Aircraft Observer, Flight Engineer
(VHB)

Armament and Chemical Officer
Audio Engineering Officer
Automotive Officer, Staff
Automotive Supply Officer
Aviation Medica Examiner
Aviation Ordnance Officer
Bakery Officer

Billeting Officer

Bombardier

Bombardier Instructor, Ground
Bombardier, LAB
Bombardment Unit Commander
Bombsight Maintenance Officer

Camouflage Officer

5310
1054
9601
9600
9604
9606

9603
4931
6440
0141
1065
1063
9414
9415
3162
0610
2556

0615
5004
9310
9311
9301
4830

Chaplain

Co-Pilot, Four-Engine Aircraft
Cryptoanalytic Officer, Code
Cryptoanalytic Officer, General
Cryptoanalytic Officer, Trandations

Cryptographic Equipment
Maintenance and Repair Officer

Cryptographic Officer, Equipment
Custodial Officer

Economic Analyst

Electronics Officer

Fighter Unit Commander
Fighter-Bomber Unit Commander
Fire Marshal

Fire Prevention Officer

Flight Surgeon

Freight Transportation Officer

Gunnery and Bombing Range
Officer

Highway Traffic Engineer
Information and Education Officer
Inspector General

Intelligence and Security Officer
Intelligence Staff Officer

Laundry Officer





4113

9300
0614

2553
1034
1039
1036
1038
1037

1041
4530
1040
4820
0612

0611
1042
8500
1051
1091
1092
1081
1082
2557
1024

ALPHABETICAL OFFICER MOS LISTINGS (continued)

Mess, Supply and Transportation
Officer

Military Intelligence Officer

Motor Transportation Movement
Officer

Navigation Instructor
Navigator

Navigator, Radar
Navigator-Bombardier
Navigator-Bombardier, Radar

Navigator-Bombardier, Radar,
LAB

Operations and Oxygen Officer
Ordnance Supply Officer
Oxygen Officer

Parachute Maintenance Officer

Passenger and Freight
Transportation Officer

Passenger Transportation Officer
Personal Equipment Officer
Photographic Unit Commander
Pilot — Two-Engine

Pilot, B-17

Pilot, B-24

Pilot, B-25

Pilot, B-26

Pilot, Bombardier Training

Pilot, Four-Engine Aircraft

1058
1055
1056
1093
4210
4930
4932
5401
5400
4220
4419
0145

0142
7888
0140
0141
7891

7881

9605
9620

9610
7892

5002

Pilot, Night Fighter, Two-Engine
Pilot, Single-Engine Fighter
Pilot, Two-Engine Fighter
Pilot, VHB

Post Exchange Officer
Property Officer

Property Survey Officer
Public Relations Officer
Publications Officer
Quartermaster

Quartermaster Supply Officer

Radar Maintenance and Repair
Officer

Radar Observer, Bombardment
Radar Observer, R.C.M.
Radar Officer

Radar Officer, Air

Radio Communications
Coordinating Officer

Radio Communications Officer,
Liaison

Radio Traffic Anaysis Officer

Security Officer, Classified
Materids

Security Officer, Cryptographic

Signal Equipment Inspection
Engineer

Specia Services Information
Officer





ALPHABETICAL OFFICER MOS LISTINGS (continued)

5000  Specia Services Officer

6402  Statistical Control Officer

6403  Statistical Draftsman

4130  Subsistence Procurement Officer
4416  Supply Status Officer

4121 Technica Officer, Bakersand
Cooks

2136 Unit Officer, Nontactica

4980  Warehouse and Supply Inspection
Officer

4940  Water Supply Unit Commander
8219  Weather Observer
8218  Weather Officer — Pilot





